

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.13327 OF 2025

Vilas Nathu Gurav and Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

Conservation Assistant, Archaeological
Survey of India and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Rohit D. Joshi, Advocate for the Petitioner

Ms. Shruti Vyas, Addl. G.P. a/w. Mrs. Tanu N. Bhatia, AGP – for
the Respondent State

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 10TH OCTOBER, 2025.

P.C. :-

1. The aforesaid petition was kept today to enable the learned Addl. G.P. to take instructions. Ms.Vyas, Addl.G.P. on instructions states that considering the prolonged monsoon, the

respondent Nos. 4 and 5 do not intend to take any steps as of today.

2. Issue notice to the respondent Nos. 1 to 6 **returnable on 25th November 2025**. Learned AGP waives service for respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

3. Spare copies to be supplied in the Registry to enable the Registry to issue notice to the respondents.

4. In addition to Court notice, petitioner to serve the respondent No.1 to 4, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

5. Having heard the learned counsel for the Petitioner, in the meantime till the next date, parties are directed to maintain status quo as of today.

6. Parties to act upon the authenticated copy of the order.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.) (REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)

amraut